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DATED AT PRETORIA ON THIS THE 28™ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2020.



TO:

AND TO:

AND TO:

OFFICE OF THE STATE ATTORNEY
ESPONDENTS’ ATTORNEYS
SALU BUILDING

GROUND FLOOR

316 THABO SEHUME STREET
PRIVATE BAG X91

PRETORIA

REF: 3078/2015/243

TEL: (012) 309 1670

ENQ: MMB MASIA

FAX: 086 431 8821

EMAIL: MoMasia@justice.co.za

THE REGISTRAR OF THE ABOVE
HONOURABLE COURT
PRETORIA

Centre for Applied Legal Studies
Attorneys for the Applicant

CIO Savage Jooste & Adams Inc.
11, 10t Street

Menlo Park

Pretoria

0081

Tel: 012 452 8200

Fax: 012 452 8240

Ref: Mrs. T Kartoudes/YVA/77643

Norton Rose Fulbright South Africa Inc
Attorneys for the Third Respondent

15 Alice Lane Sandton 2146

Tel: 011 685 8812

Fax: 011 301 3331

Ref: M Philippides G4528

CI/O Macintosh Cross & Farquharson
Embassy Law Chambers,834 Pretorius street
Arcadia, Pretoria



e : .
w correctional seivices

(T
: <7  REPUBLIC OF SBOUTH AFRICA

Private bag X136, Prelaris, 0001, Poyriions Buiiding, 124 WF Nkamo Strest, 0007, (012) 3072888, Fax: 058 214 7700,
R Phehiune, Emel: Roasine thahianadas.cov.ze .

Mr.Sithuthukile Mihize

Centre for Applied Legal Studies
DJ du Pless's Bullding

West Campus

Johannesburg

Per e-mall: Sithuthukile.Mkhize@wlts.ac.za
Dear Madam

SUBJECT: 37578/2015 CALS JUDGMENT

1. The above subject matter and fts concomitants refer.
2. Woe hereby provide the following documents:

(a) A copy of the unredacted documents entiied The Preliminary Investigation
Findings Repori of 26 June 2014 and The Bloemiontsin Correctional
Contracts (Pty) Ltd’s Responee to the report dated 26 June 2014 prepared
by the Department of Comrectional Services of 31 July 2014 (‘Unredacted file
volume 1 and 2'); and

3. In this regard we trust that you will appreciate that although the court has ordered
us {o deliver the unredacted documents to you, {which we have done), you retain
the responsbliity to freat information that is confidental, sensitive and personal to
individuals who are identified in, or indentifiable from, the Unredactsd file in a
manner that complies with all legal prescripts.

Without prejudice



4. We are always at your disposal should you need clarity.

5 Qur @hﬁ are therafore reserved.

Without prejudice
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8211, Fax: (012) 323 3476 e-mail: : :¢;.= "1

Mr Ji Mokoona

Sloemfontein Correctional Contracts
P O Box 43221

HKEUWELSIG

9332

Loar Mr Mokoens

HARGAUNG CORRECTIORAL CENTRE PRELISINARY INVESTIGATION FINDINGS ]

1. introdiuzction

1.1.  Luring the perivd when the Department wee exercising its rights in terms of
geciion 112 of the Cormrectional Services Act as amended, furthcr allegations
ware brought to its attention which necessitated an investigation.

1.2,  The findings of the invastigations sre listed in full harsunder.

1.3,  The Deparimant intends to axercise its rights in leims of the Conditions of
Coniract in reletion to the findings of the investigation.

14. [owever, before it doss so, the Dopertment “areby invites the Contractor en
onportunity te regpond to the fincinge of the invastigation, within 21 working days,
rom the dete of roceipt of these findings.
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Findings

2.1.  this section is divided into four categorias, namaly:-

2.1.14.

2.1.2.

21.3.

2.1.4,

Security Investigation Findings;
{Health: Investigation Findings,
Nutrition Investigation Findings; and

Staff Investigaiion Fincings.

Security Invastigations Findings

2.2.  Use of force on inmates by officials
2.2 _was admitted at the heaith centre on 13 November 2012 for

222

2.2.3.

224,

S
R
n

Injuries sustained a3 a result of being assauitad by the officials.
Section 32(2) of tho Comractional Services Act providos that:-

“32(2) Force may be used only when authorised by the Head
of the Correctional Centre, unless a comectional official
ressonably belioves that the Mead of the Correctional
Centre would authorise the use of force and thal the
delay in obigining such authorisstion would defoat:the
objective”,

Section 32(3)of the Correcticnal Setvices Act provides that:~

*32(3) I, afier a correctional official has tried fo obtain authorization,
force is used without prior permission, the correctional official
must report the action taken to the Head of the Correctional
Centre as soon as reasonably possibie”,

Section 32(8) of the Corractional Services /ct provides thei:-

"32(6) Ali instances of use of force in terms of subsection (2) and (3)
riust be reported fo the Inspecting Judge, immediataly”.

. Clause 2.10.2 of Schedule {5 ¢f the Conditions of Contrzct provides that:-
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2.10.2

Any use of force must be recorded and sanctioned ;
wherever possibie in advance by & senior member of

Stalf. Whenever force is used, a full report in writing

msst be submitied fo the Controfler within one hour of

the conclusion of the incident. The Prisoner must be
examined immediately by a qualified healthcare worker

arid as soon as possible but no more than 30 minutes

aiter the incident, by a docior within 1 hour and/or
admitted tc a hospital if necessary’.

2.2.6. There are no documents found to indicate that:-

4261.

22862

2.2.8.3.

2264

the incident was recorgad;

the incident vszs sanctioned by either a8 senior member of staff
of the Head of Corraclional Centre;

a full report in writing of the incident was submitted to the
Controller within cne hour of the conclusion of the incident;

the incident was reported te the Inspecting Judge.

2.2.7. The Contracior is horeby invited to give rzascns why it should not be held
{o be in contravention of saction 32(2), 32(3), 32(6) of the Correctional
Services Act aid schadule D.2.10.2 of the Corditions of Contract, in that,
it failed, to

2.2.7.1.

22.7.2

2.2.7.3.

2274

record ihe incident;

obtain authority from 2 senior member of staff of the Head of
Comraectional Centre (o uee force;

submit & report in writing of the incidant 10 the Controliar within
one kour of the conclusion of the incident;

repcri the incident to the inspecting Judge.

2.8. Fsseult of Immetas by ivmales

231 | - : s:iicc < the heatth contre on 8 June

2010, 10 Novembsr 2010, 15 September 20%2 and 23 Seatemnbar 2012,

Jage 3



24,

23.2

23.3.

234

2.3.5.

2.3.6.

2.3.7.

raspectively, for injuries sustained as a result of being assaulted by other
inmates.

s admitted at the health centre on 2 January 2010,
18 February 2010 and 29 October 2012, respectively, for injuries
sustained as a result of being assaulted by other inmates.

Section 22(1) of the Correctional Services Act provides that:-

*22(1) Discipline and order musi be maintained with firmness but
in no greater measure than is necessary for secinity
purposes and good order in correctional centre”®,

Section 23(1)(h) of the Correctional Services Act provides that;-

*23(1) An inmate commils a disciplinary infringement if he or she-
(h) commits an assauit.”

Section 24(1) of the Correctional Services Act provides that:-

“24(1) Disciplinary heerings must be fair and may be conducted
either by a disciplinary official, @ Head of the Correctional
Centre or an authorised official".

Thers are no documents found to indicate that the Contractor instituted
discipiinary hearings against the perpetrators.

The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of saction 22(1) and 24(1) of the Correctional
Services Act, in theat, it failed, to

2.3.7.1. mainteain discipline and arder in the correctional centre;

23.7.2. institvte digciplinary actions against the perpetrators of assault.

Segregation

2.4.1 _was segregated on 8 June 2013,

242

Ciauge 2.8.3 of Schedule D of the Canditions of Contract provides that:-
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2.5.

s ¢

*2.8.3 There wilf be no autometic focation of Prisoners into the
Segregation Unit because of the nature of their offences or
alfeged offences or beceuse they appeer to fit a particular
personalify typs. Nor should there be aulomatic
segregetion on the grounds that Prisoners have been
separately located on a previous sentence or in ancther
Prison.  Decisions will be based on the individual's
circumstances al thaf ime and in that place. No Prisoner
wil be segragated without the approval of the Controfier;
other then In the case of operational necessity following
which the CSC will be informed within ¥ hour.”

24.3. A copy of the application for permission tc segregete him from 8 June
2013 to 15 June 2013 is not signed by the Controlier.

2.4.4. 'The Contrzctor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
fo ba in contrevention of Schedule D.2.8.3, in that, it segregated

from 8-15 June 2013 without the approval of the

Controlier undsr the circumstances where it ought to have obtaincd

approval.
Teser Guns

2.5.1. There are twe taser guns which were nurchaead by the Contractor. “ne
{aser guns was returmncd to the supplier dus to factory fault.

2.6.2. The remaining taser gun was issued !a_ an
£ST - officiel tc keap it in his official personal kit.

253, There Is no official of the Contractor — inciuding [ EGNGN

B o is trained to use the taser gun.
2.5.4. Sectior: 3X1) and (2) of the Correctiona! Services Act provides thal:-

“33(1} Nenfsthal incapacitating devices mey only be issued lo &
correctione! offizial on the authority of the Head of the
Ccrectivnel Centre.

{7) Such cavices mey oniy Le ussd by a coresilonal cfical
spaciicaily treined in their use”.

2.5.5. There gre no documernts found te Indicato thei:-



€

2551, the taser gun was issued on the authority of the Head of the
Correciional Centre;

2.55.2. there i3 no official of the Contractor who is trained to use the
taser gun.

2.5.8. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
o be In contravention of section 33(1) and 33(3) of the Correctional
Services Act, in that,

2581, issued the taser gun without the authority of the Head of the
Correctional Cenire;

2.5.6.2. the official issued for the use of the taser gun is not frained.

28. Dark Room

2.6.1. This cell consists of a cement-bed. It does not have a toilet, lighting,
windows or ventilation,

2.6.2. Section 7 of the Coirectional Services Act provides that:-
"7 Accommodation

(1) Inmates must be held in cells which meet the requirements
prescribed by regulation in respect of floor space, cubic
capacily, lighting, ventilation, sanftary installations and
general health conditions. These requirements must be
adequate for detention under conditions of humean dignity.”

2.8.3. Regulation 3(2)(b} and (c) of the Correctional Services Regulations
provides that:-

*3(2) (b) Al accommodation must be ventilated in accordance
with the National Building Regulations SABS 0400 of
1980 issued in terms of secfion 16 of the Standard Act,
1983 (Act 28 of 1983).

{c) Any csll utifised for the housing of inmates must be
sufficlently lighted by natural and artificial lighting so as
to eneble an inmate fo read and write"
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2.7

7

2.8.4. This celi was utilised by the Contracter to hold inmates. -died
whilst he was held in this ceil.

2.6.5. Whilst this cell was approved by the Depariment however it was not
supposed to b3 utilised by the Coniractor without ights and ventilation.

2.6.6. Tho Contractor is heraby invited to give raasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 7 of the Corraclional Services Act and
Regulation 3(2)(b) and (c) of tho Cotroctional Services Regulations, in
thet, it held inmates in this cali which it did not have lights and ventitation,

Hostsge
27.4. On 22 Septembar 20113 -:as taken hostage by the inmatss.

2.7.2. Despite the Contractor being informed of the hostage before it took place,
howaver, the Contractor allowed the hostage to teke place.

2.7.3. There was use of force and shooting by the Contractor to combat the
hostage.

2.1.A. Section 4(2)(a) of th2 Correctional Sqrvices Act provides that:-

“4(2)(8) The Department must taite such steps as are necessaiy
fo ensure the safo custody of every inmate and io
meintain sscurlfy and good order in every ccrractione!
cenire.”

2.7.5. The introducticn seetion of the Schadule D, Gogl Two provides that.-

“The Conlracltor will ensure g safe environment for Staff and
Prisoners.”

2.7.8. Saction 34(8) cf the Correciionid Services Act provides that:-

“34(G; (a) Aubbarlype ammunilion may as a geners| rule only Le
fired af & distance of more thaer 30 mefres from &
parson.

(b} If such amimunitisn is fired af less f.en 30 melres from
a person, the tine ¢ fire must be directed af the lowar

body of tha parscn.

Page 17



(¢} Rubber-type ammunition may not be fired within a 8
building.
(7) Whenever a firearm: is used, its use must be reported in
writing and as prescribed by regulation”.

27.71. Clause 1.22.2 of Schecule ) of tha Canditions of Contract providcs that:.-

“1.22.2 Anytime a firsarm (except when done so for training
puiposes) Is dischargad at a privately operated prison
the DCS Controlier will be notified immediately. This
notificaticn wil ba by telephone, twowey radio, end/or
fax machine. Yhis notiication will be recorded In the
official log. This notification will include but not be fimited

1o the following:
©  Reason for the discharge of the fire amm

<  Stalf member's name zrd rank discharging the
firearms

[ Name (s) of any person (s) injured
) Medical care rendersd to any person injured
° Neme (s) of ity parsoni (s) kifled".

2.7.8. With regards {o allowing the hostege to take place desplte having being
informed of it prior to its teking place, the Contracicr falled, o {ake the
necessaly stops to ansure a safe anvironment for the steff snd Inmates.

2.7.8. The Contrector ig heraby invited to give reascns why it should not be held
to be in contravontion of sectlon 4(2)(8) of the Comectional Sa-vices At
and schedule D Geal Two of the Conditions of Contract, in that, it felled,
to take th:e necessary stcps tc ensure & safe environment for the staff snd
inmatss.

2.7.10. With regards (o the uee of forca, thers are no documents founc (s indicate
th;- '

2.7.10.7. ‘hancident was recs ried:
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2.7.10.2. the incident was sanctioned by either a senior member of staff
of the Head of Correctional Centre;

2.7.10.3. a full report in writing of the incident was submitted to the
Controller within one hour of the conclusion of the incident;

2.7.104. the incident was reported to the tnspecting Judgs.

2.7.11. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 32(2), 32(3), 32(6) of the Correctional
Services Act and schedule D.2.10.2 of the Canditions of Contract, in that,

it falled, ta
2.7.11.1. record the incident,;

2.7.11.2. obtain authorily from a senlor member of staff of the Head of
Correctional Centre to use force;

2.7.11.3. submit a report in writing of the incident i the Controller within
one hour of the conclusion of the incident:

2.7.11.4. report the incident to the Inspecting Judge.

2.7.12. There are no documents found to indicate that the Contractor instituted
disciplinary hearings against the perpelrators.

2.7.13. The Contractor is heraby invited to give reascns why It should not be hald
to be in contravention of section 22(1) and 24(1) of the Cormectional
Services Act, in that, it falled, to

2.7.13.1. maintaln dizcipline and order in the correctional centre;
2.7.13.2. instliute disciplinary actions against the perpetrators of assauit.

2.7.14. With regards to the use of the fire arm there are documents found to
indicate that:-

2.7.14.1. the Controller was notified immediately of the discharge of the
fire arm;

2.7.14.2. the rubber-type ammunition was fired within a building.
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2.7.15. 7he Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of secticn 34(6)(c) of the Comectional Services Act
and Schedule D.1,.22.2, in that,

2.7.15.1. it fired a rubber-lype emmunition within 2 building;

2.7.15.2. the use of the fire arm was not reported in wsiting as prescribed
by the regulation.

Shooting - on 18 September 2013

2.8.1. There was a2n unrest that was caused by four inmates on 18 September
2013

282 I o o the inmaies - was injured on the sye when he
was shol by rubber type ammauniiion during this incident.

2.8.3. When ths Contractor reported the incident to the Conirclier i@ did rot
report the shooling incident.

2.8.4. Soction 34(6) of the Corectional Sarvicaa Act provides thal:-

“34(8) (a) Rubbsrlyps ammur.ition may as a general rule only be
fired at a distence of more than 30 metres from &

person.

{5) ¥ such ammunition is fired at Jess than 30 metres from
a person, the line of fire must be direcled at the fowar
body of the person,

(c) Rubber-type ammunitios may not be fired within a
buiiding.

(7) Y/henever & fireerm is used, is use must be reported i
writing and as prescribed by ragulation”.

2.8.3. Clause 1.22.2 o! Schaduls D ¢’ the Conclilons of Conirsct provides iiwt-

"1.22.2 Anytime & firearm (excap! when done so for training
purposes; Is dicohencss & & privately operaled prison
the DCS Conirciler % be nclified immediatel;. This
notificetion wit be by telephare, two-wey redio, anc/o”
fax maching. Tnis n.ofication wii be recordsd in ths

Papal il
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official log. This notification will inciude but not be limited
to the foliowing:

*  Reeson for the discharge of the fira arm

+  Staff members name and rank discherging the
firearms

. Name (s) of any person (8) injured
& Medical care renderad to any person infured

e Name (s) of any person (s} killed".

2.8.6. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held

287,

288

to be in contravention of saction 4(2)(a) of the Correctional Services Act
and schedule D Goal Two of the Conditions of Contract, in that, It failed,
to take the necessary stepa to ensure a safe environment for the staff and
inmates.

With regards to the use of force, there are no documenits found to indicate
that:-

2.8.7.1. the incident was recorded;

28.7.2. the incident was sanctioned by either & senior member of staff
of the Head of Comectional Centre;

2.8.7.3. a full report in writing of the incident was submitied to the
Controlier within one hour of the conclusion of the Iincident;

28.74. the incident was reported to the Inspecting Judge.

The Cantractor is hereby invited to give raasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 32(2), 32(3), 32(8) of the Corractional
Services Act and schedule D.2.10.2 of the Conditions of Contract, In that,

it failed, to
2.8.8.1. record the incident;
2.8.82 obtxin authority from a senior member of staff of the Head of

Corractions! Centre to use force;
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2.8.8.3. submit a report in writing of the incident to the Controfler within
one hour of the conclusion of the incident:

2.8.84. report the Incident to the Inspecting Judge.

2.8.8. There are no documents found to indicate that the Contractor instituted
discipiinary hearings againsi the perpetrators.

2.8.10. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 22(1) end 24(1) of the Correctionsl

Bervices Act, in that, it falled, to
2.8.10.1. maintain: discipline and order in the correctional centre:;
2.8.10.2. institute disciplinary actions against the perpetrators of assault.

2.8.11. With regards to the use of the fire anm thers are documents found to
indicate that;-

2.8.11.1. the Controffer was natifled immediately of the discharge of the
firs arm;

2.8.11.2. the rubber-type ammunition was fired within a building.

2.8.12. The Contraclor is hereby invited to pive reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 34(8)(c) of the Correctional Services Act

and Schedula D.1.22.2, in fhat,
2.8,12.1. it fired & rubber-type ammunition within a building;

2.8.122, the use of the fire arm was not reported in writing as prescribed
by the regulation.

Heaith investigation Findings
2.9.  Forcibly injecting inmates with anti-psychotic medication

25.1. | == forotly iniocted with the anti-psychotic medication
on 19 February 2010 and 25 February 2010;

292 On 28 September 2011 it was recommended that [N

should be forcibly injected with the anti-psychotic;
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29.3. on 24 May 2013 Dr | nstructsd the nurse 1o use force i

necessary to administer the anti-psychotic drug to
2.9.4. Section 9 of the Mentel Heaith Care Act provides that:-

‘8(1) A hedith care providsr or a health establishment may
provide care, treatment and rehabilitation services lo or
admit a mentsl health care user only if -

{8} the user has consented to the care, ireatment end
rehabilitation services or to admission;

(b} avthorised by court order or a Review Board: or

(¢) due to mental Miness, any delay in providing care,
treatment and rehebilitation services or admission may
result in the --

(i} death orirreversible harm to the health of the user:

() user infiicting serious harr: to himself or herself or
otiiers; or

(i) user causing serious damags to or loss of preperly
delonging to him or her or others".

28.5. Saction 26 of the Montal Heaith Care Act provides that:-

‘76 Subject to section $(1){c), @ menizt health care user may
nat be provided with assisted care, freatment and
rehabiliation services ef a health establishment as ar;
oulpatient or Inpatient vrthout his or her consent, unless —

(&) e writien eappiicaticn for care, treatment anc
rehiabilitsiion services is made 10 the head of the
heatth ectablishment concemed ard he cr she

approves IF";
2.£.8. Section 32 of ‘hs ental Heath Cars At provides that:-

"32 A meonial! heeht cere user must be provided ‘with cera
treaimsit! and rehebiiiation services without Lis or her

;‘l'
by ]

[
———
Y
(25}



consent al & heaith establishment oin an oufpatien! or
Inpatient basis -

(a) an application in writing Is made o the head of the
healtl: establishment concerned to obtain the
flecessary care, treatment and rehabiiitation
services and the application. is granted;”

Z8.7 It sppears that 2§ the inmatas mentioned abave were forcibly Injected
with the anti-psychotic madicetion in contravention of the Mental Heafth
Care Act, in that, thero was no written application for cars, trestment and
rehabilitation services made to thc heed of the health establishment
concemed to provide care, ireatmont and rehabiltation services to the
inmates without their consent.

2.9.8. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 9(a), section 28 and section 32 of the
Mental Haelth Care Act, in that, it failed, to make an epplication In writing
to the head of heelth establishment to provids care, trestment and
rehebiitation services te the inmates without thelr consent.

2.10. Expired prescription

2.50.1. According to the phermacy profile report of_ha Was issued
with the clonixol on 26 February 2013,

2.16.2. According to his medical records, the doctor's prescription fer the clopixol
was done on 12 July 2012,

2.10.3. Section 22A(6)(g) of the Madical ard Related Substances Act (Act 101 of
1865) provides thet:-

‘(6) Any sale under subsaction {3} shall oniy take place on
condition thet-

{g} in the case of a Schedule § subdstarice, such sale shall
nci ke rspeztsd for longer than six months, and then
only if ifie authorised prescriber has indiceted or; e
prescrizfon the numbz: of times and the intervels at
which it may b9 dispensec’”;
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2.10.4. Section 22A(6)(i) of the Medical and Related Substances Act (Act 101 of
1965) provides that:-

(6) Any sale under subsection (5) shall only lake place on
condftion thal-

(i} In the case of a Schedule 6 substance, # shail not be
repeated without a new prescription being issued”.

2.10.5. Under the circurmstancos, when [ v=s issved witn the
clopixol cn 26 February 2013 it was more than gix months after it wes
prescrihed. Therefore this issue wes in contravention of the Medicz! and

Related Substences Act.

2.10.6. The Contractor is hereby Invited to give reasons why it should not be held
{o be in contravention of section 22A(6)(g) and section 22A(6)i) of the
Medical and Relaled Substances Act, in that, it issued medication in
respoct of a prescription that was more than six months.

Telephonic prescription net confirmed in writing within the prescribed time

2.11.1.0n 24 Way 2013 the nurse - [T - ootivec -
telephonic prescripiior: from Dr. || aominister clopixo! on

2.11.2. This tsisphone prescripiion wage not confirmed in writing.

2.11.3. Section 22A(B)(b) of the Medicai and Relatad Substances Act (Act 104 of
1686%) provides that:-

‘46) Any sale under subsection {5) shalf only take place on
condition that-

{b) the euthorised prescriber who has given verbal
instructions {o a pharmacist to dispense & prescriotion
shall within seven days effer giving such instructiors
furnish such pharmacist with a prescription coriirming
such Insiructions’.

2.11.4. Yhore & no Jocurnerts Tound tc indicete that the telcphisnic presciptic.:
was confirmed In writing.
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2.12.

2.13,

e

2.11.5. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
{o be in contravention of Section 22A{6)(b} of the Medical and Related
Substances Act, in that, it failed, to confirm a telephone prescription in
writing.

Failura to keep racords

2,12.1. According to the pharmacy profiie report of [Jffre was issued with
clopixol on 11 July 2013,

2.12.2. Section 5 of the Regulations promuigated under notice 6680 of 2012 in
terms of the Nursing Act, 2005 (Act 33 of 2005) setting out the acls or
omissions in respect of which the Council may take disciplinary steps
provides that:-

“(5) failure to maintain the heaith status of a patient under his
or her care through —

{h) failure to keep clear and accurate records of all
aclions performed to a patient.”

2.12.3. There are no medical records to confirm the administration of the
aforementioned clopixol.

2.12.4. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it shouid not be held
te be in contravention of section &(h) of the Nursing Act, 20085, in that, #t
failed, to keep clear and accurate records of all actions performed to a

patient.
Over supply of maedication

2,131 ag issued with clopixel on the same month, in particular, on
11 July 2013 and 26 July 2013,

2.13.2.-was issued with 80 risperiet tables on 11 September 2013,
€3 risplet tablets on 12 September 2013.

2.13.3. Sectiont 5 of the Regutations promulgated under notice 680 of 2012 in
termns of the Nursing Act, 2005 (Act 33 of 2005) sefting out the acts or
omissions in respect of which the Council may take disciplinary steps
provides that.-
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“(5) failure to maintain the health status of a patient under his
or her care through —

fh) failure to keep clear and sccurate records of all
actions performed fo a patient.”

2.13.4. There are no records indicating why there was over supply of medication

to [N and IR respectively.

2.13.5. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 5(h) of the Mental Health Care Act, in
that, it failed, to keep clear and accurate records of all actions performed
to the patients.

2.14. Falsification of racords

2.14.1.0n 18 June 2013 and 25 July 2013 the nurse ~ [N -

racorded in the medical records of that he administered the
injection on him whereas on thosa dates he was not on duty.

2.14.2, Saction 5 of the Regulations promulgated under. notice 860 of 2012 in
terms of the Nursing Act, 2005 (Act 33 of 2005) setting out the acts or
omiasions in respect of which the Council may take disciplinary steps
proviies that:-

(5) failure to maintain the health slafus of a patlent under his
or her care through ~

(h) failure to keep clear and accurale records of all
actions performed to a patient.”

2.14.3. Under the circumstances the aforementioned conduct of the nurse —

_ amounis to the falsification of records.

2.14.4. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of section 5(h) of the Nursing Act, 2005, in that, it
failed, to kesp clear and accurate records of all actions performed to a

patient,
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2.15. Overdose ’ 8

2.15.1. According to the medical records the psychiatrist dose which was
prescribed to-m 24 July 2013 was 150mg, whereas according
to the medicine administration chart an 26 July 2013 [Jvee oiver

200mg.

2.15.2. Regulation 4 of the Regulations promulgated under notice 680 of 2012 in
terms of the Nursing Act, 2005 (Act 33 of 2005) setting out the acts or
omisslons in respect of which the Council may take disciplinary steps
provides that:-

(4) failure to carry out such acts In respect of the assessment,
diagniosing, lreetmenl, care, prescribing, collaborating,
referral, coordinating and patient advocacy as the scope of
practice permifs.”

2.15.3. Regulation 5(b) of the Regulations promulgated under nofice 860 of 2012
in tarms of the Nursing Act, 2005 {Act 33 of 2005) setting out the acts or
omissions in raspect of which the Council may take disciplinary steps
pruovides that-

“(5) failure to maintain the heaith status of a patient under his
or her care through = .

(b) the correct and appropriale administration of treatment
and care.”

2,15.4.Under the crcumstances on 25 July 2013 [ lwes oven an
overdose medication.

-2,15.5. The Contractor is heraby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of regulation 4 and regulation 5 of the Nursing Act
Regulations, in that, i falled, to -

2.15.8.1. carry out such acts in respect of the assessment, diagnasing,
treatment and care of the patient.

2.15.5.2. maintain the correct and appropriate administration of treatment
and care
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2.16. Long delays between the time the medication is dispensed for a particular inmate

2.17

and the time that the medication is actually administered.

2.18.1. According to the prescription clinical notes, [l wves gtven 2
prescription of a clopixol on 12 June 2013.

2.16.2. The clopixol was administered on-on 18 June 2013.

2.16.3. Regulation 4 of the Regutations promuigated under notice 660 of 2012 in
terms of the Nursing Act, 2005 {Act 33 of 2005). setting out the acts or
omissions in respect of which the Council may take disciplinary steps
provides that:-

“(4) failure to carry out such acts in respect of the assessment,
diagnosing, treatment, care, prescribing, coflaborating,
referral, coordinating and patient advocacy as the scope of
practice parmiis.”

2.16.4. Under the circumstances there was a delay between the time the
medication was prescribed and the time the medication was

administered.

2.16.5, The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of reguiation 4 of the Nursing Act Regulations, In
that, it failed, to cany out such acts in respect of the assessment,
diagnosing, treatment and care of the patient.

Pharmacist issued less medication than what was prescribed

2.17.1, On 28 March 2013 the peychiatrist prescribed 35 tablets forj NN
whereas on the very same day-uas given 7 tablets.

2.17.2. Under theé circumstances on 28 March 2013 - was issued
jess medication than was prescribed.

2.17.3. Section 1.5.1(a)(ii) of the Good Pharmacy Practice provides that:-

*1.5.1 The following services andfor acts are regarded o be acts
specially pertaiting to a pharmacist —

(a8) The provision of phennaceuticef care by taking responsibiity
for the patient’s medicine-related need and being
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2.18.

1e

accountabie for meeting these needs, which shall include bit
not limiled to the following functions:

(i) dispensing of any medicine or scheduled substance on
the prescription of & person authorised to prescribe
medicine®,

2.17.4. The Contractor is hereby invited to give reasons why it should not be held
to be in contravention of Sectlon 1.5.1(a)(i) of the Good Pharmacy
Practice, in that, # issued lese medication that what was prescribed
amounts to contravention of saction 1.5.1(a)(i}) of the Good Pharmacy
Practice in that the dispensing was not in accordance with the

prescription.
Death Investigation Reports

2.18.1. The investigation reports for the following deceased do not have
autopsles:-

2.18.2. The invastigation reports of _and_ are not
signed. .

gned

2,18.3. Investigations reports of - and _ are not

available.

2.18.4. There is s discrepancy between the findings of the reported cause of
desth in the investigation of [l T c4s investigation report
records the cause of death as suicide whilet the pathologist records It as
head wound,

2.18.5. Section 15 of tha Correctional Services Act provides that:-

“15¢(1; Where an inmete dles and a medical practitioner cannot
certify thaf the death was due to natural causes, the Head
of the Correctional Centre must in terms of saction 2 of
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the Inquests Act 1858 {Act 58 of 1859), report such
death.

f2) Any death in comectional cenire must be reporied
forthwith to the Inspecting Judge who meay carry ol or
instruct the National Commissionsr to conduct any

enquiry.

(3} Tha Head of the Comrectional Cenire muyst forthwith inform
the next of kin of the inmaste who has died or, if the next of

kin are unknown, any other relative.”

2.18.6. Sedtion 2 of the Inquest Act provides thal:-

“2(1)  Any poerscn who has reason fo belleve that eny person
has died and thal death vas due lo other than nafursl
causss, shall es soon as possible report accordingly to &
policeman, uniess he has reason lo ballsve thal & report
has been or wilf be made by any oither person”.

2.48.7. Regulation 9 of the Corrections! Services Act provides thet:

1) (¢} The haad of the correctional cenfre must keep & record
end report all deaihs In corvectiona! centre, sush record
and report must raifect all the paiticulars required by
ths Ordar.”

2.18.8. The Contractor is heroby invited to give reasons why it shauld not be held
to be in confravention of secticn 15 of the Corractionsl Sorvices Act,

Seclion 2 of the Inquest Act and Regulation 9 of the Correctional Services
Act Regulations, in that, it fallad, to kesp 2 record 2nd reorl of all dosths

in tha correctiongl ceritre.
Staffing investigationa Findinge
2.16.98. After the custecial staff was cismissad untrained sieil was appointed.

2.18.10.n refaiion ‘o the staffing narms K dose not appesr thet the Contracior
meets with fts requiremen’s of the lggiglation, in paticuler, the

Employmers Eguily Act.
2.16.11. 8action 109(2) of the Correctional Servicas Act provioss that-
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“108(1) The Coniraclor must appoint custody officials to perform
custodial dities.

(2) No employse of the Contractor may perform cuslodial
duties uniess he or she has been cerified as a custody

officief by the National Commissione:.”
2.18.12.Clause 6.8.4 of Schedule D of the Conditions of Contract provides that:-

"$.8.4 No parson (s} wilf be permitted to work full - or part time
in tha facility untit the folfowing requiremenis have been
met:

© Securily check is completed and the DCS nas
verified that the person is sultable for employmsnt.

e The person has successfully completed pre-seivice
training.

o Qertiffcation of custodial Staff by the Commissioner
of Correctionsi Services”.

2.18.134 Cizuse 6.8.5 of achedule D ni tha Conditione of Contract providos that.-

‘G885  All proposed Stalf details will be submitted to ihe
DCS for ssouniy checking and epproval. No parson
wi work in the Prison who has not salisfisd these

checks."
2.18.14._Clauss 6.8.9 of ihe Cenditions of Contract provides that:-

‘6.8.2 The regquiremant of the meinlenance speciiiz
cccupation will be mei with the employment of
suitebly quefified and certificated personnel with
aporopriete experience. The contraclor will ensurg
ihal only eppropriately quelified, scertificatet or.
authorised parsonnei will be employed on any fask
where such qualifcetion is required.”

2.18.15.7he Contrectzr is heraby imdted to yive reasons why it sheuld not e
-iald to bae in vontreveniien cf secilon 108(2) of the Corroclional Sorvicos
rx, fchadidn £.6.6.4, Schedu'e £.€.8.5 and Sclieduie U 8.8.5 in tha?, it
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parmitted staff to work in the facillty without the staff having to be
security checked, verified by the Department and certified by the

Commissioner.

Nutrition Investigations Findings

218,

2.20.

2.21.

2.22.

2.23.

Quantity, Quality of food provided to inmates

2.18.1. The inmates are served with one vegetable per serve once a day instead
of two vegetable per sarve once a day,

2.19.2. Portions given to the inmates are smaller than portions stipulated in the
DCS policy.

2.16.3. The inmates are not served with meat.

2.19.4. Fruit is only given to the inmates once in a cycle.

2.19.5. The inmates are not provided with suitable eating utensils.
2.18.6. The Prisoner Assistant Caterers ars not trained.

Clause 3.24.1 of Schedule D of the Conditions of Coniract providas that sl
prisoners will be provided with sultable eating utensils that are consistent with
their security status or mental health concams.

Clause 3.24.1 provides that thera shall be comprehensive. fraining in the
Vecational Training Kitchen located in the Kitchen building which wifl lead to a
quafification as part of a degree or equivalent through external accreditation with

a recognized University or College.
Regulation 4{2) of the Correctional Services Act provides that

*4(2) The diet must provide for a balenced distribution of food lteins
according to the following food groups, namely:

() meat end protein.”
Clause 3.24.1 of Schedule D of the Conditions of Contract provides that:

“3.24.1 Prisoner Assistani Calerers will be selected to work in the Kifchen
only after siringent medical and affocation tests and comprahensive
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treining in the Vocational Treining Kitchen localed in the Kitchen
-building.

> Prisoner Assistant Catorers amployment will lead not ondy to an
Outcome Based {(OB) Qualification but, following suitable
performance, fo qualifications as part of a degree or equivalent
through externel accreditation with a recognized University or
College”.

2.24. The Contraciur is hereby invited to give roasens why it should not ba heid to be
in contraveniicn of Schedule D.3.24.1 of the Conditions of Contract, Regulation
4(2) of the Corractional Servicas Act, Procedure Manual Nutritional Services, In

that, it failed to:-
2.24.1. zervo the required vagelable par esiva,
2.24.2. sorve the appropriate portions to the inmatas,
2.24.3, sorve meat to the ininates;
2.24 4. serva the required number of fruits per cycle to the inmates;
2.24.5, provide approprizte eating utensils tu ihe inmeates;
2.24.8. irsin the (risonar Assistant Caterors.
3. Conclusian.

The Contsctor is requested to reepcnd comprehensively on the findings made above wiihin 21
vrorking days as statad above.

Yours sincerely,

s

.:}";-. s '7
Z ifadtee 7
”

Ae‘ing Rillonst Commibssloie
na[t@:, "?MC’H_%’E.
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OFFICE OF NAMED REPRESENTATIVE

11 Willlam Trolllp Cresc, Heuwelslg, 9332 Bin
PO BOX 43221, HEUWELSIG, 9332

Tel: +27 51 436 1400
Fax: +27 86 899 757

emal:

Fax: +27 12 342 350

BLOEMFONTEIN CORRECTIONAL CONTRACTS {PTY) LTD'S RESPONSE TO THE REPORT DATED 26 JUNE 2014 PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

Introdyction:

On 26 June 2014 the Department of Comectional Services {'DCS’) issued a 'Preliminary nvestigation Findings Report’ {“the DCS Report’) in respect spect of Its investigation :

conducted on the Mangaung Correctional Centre {"MCC’).

The DES Report makes reference to various incidents of alleged non—compliance by Bloemfontein Correctional Contracts (Pty) Ltd {'BCC’) of its contractual as well as
statutory cbligations relating to the management of the MCC. BCC has Investigated the incidents ralsed In the DCS Report and has prepared this response.

In preparing this response, we note that many of the Incidents referred to in the DCS Report date back much earlier than 2013 and some to as early as 2008, As Is evident
from the information sat out below and the supporting documentation provided with this response, many of the DCS's concerns, as fisted in the Report were dealt with by
BCC appropriately at the time they arose. With regard to the DCS’s more recent findings, we have responded as best we can to those where we have access 1o relevant
information. In relation 1o the others, it appears that DCS relies an documents that are not In BCC's or its sub-contractor's possession. Several requests were made for
these documents, but in the absence of such documents, BCC has prepaned this response without regard to these documents in order to comply with the deadiine for
submission, being 31 July 2014. BCC trusts that it will not-be prejudiced by any failure on its part to respond fully to allegations made on the basls of such documents. If
these documents are made avattable to BCC, the Incldents concerned will be fully investigated and BCC will submit a supplementary response dealing with such Incidents.
We also note that the DCS relies on Regulation 5{h} of the Nursing Act of 2005. These regulations have not been promulgated yet and the BCL has accordingly been
working in accoydance with the Regulations Relating to the Keeping, Supply, Administering or Prescribing of Medicines by Registered Nurses Act, 1978 published in
Government Gazette number 9483 dated 2 Navember 1984, which are currently in force. Having said that, we do not intend to ignore the draft regulations and commit to
working with the DCS to ensure full compliance with the best practices in the industry.

BLC re-iterates its desire to be as co-operative as possible in regard to the process initiated by the DCS. BCC has provided this response with a view to resohving any
concerns which the DCS may have regarding the implementation of the Contract. To this end this response includes a "Proposals™ column which suggests proposals to
improve the services BCC renders. BCC will also strive to accommodate any additional suggestions made in this regard by the DCS. This response and the proposals
contained in it are accordingly provided on a without prejudice basis and purely for the purposes of resolving the Issues that have been ralsed by the DCS. The Contractor’s
rights to oppose any claims and/or fegal proceedings that may be instituted remain strictly reserved.

We note that many of DCS's concems relate to different understandings of what BCC should do under the operational specifications of the Contract. Those specifications
are necessarily very broadly stated, and the particular “inputs” are left to BCC. We are happy to discuss DCS's preferences with it, to see how we can accommeodate them
within our contractual and butg=tiry constraints, or where doing so wiil need amendments o the Contract.
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BCC commits itsefif to actively manage the Contract and Is;cﬂvelv taking steps te increase its capacity to do this, and will be more ;gaged in doing this.
This report consists of two lever arch files, including annexures. Reference Is also made to the DCS reports of 2009, 2015, 2011, 2012 and 2013, attached as anpexures
2.1{A), (B), {C},(D) and (E) respectively in which the Contractor was thanked and commended for Its high level of compliance with the Contract.

=  BCCls avaliable at any ime to discuss the contents of the attached response and trusts that the parties can move forward In the spirit of cooperation,

|— .
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DC’s Andings [

Use of Force on Inmates by
Offichals:

Summary of Allegations
Inmate was assaulted by
MCC official.

MCC failed to report
incldent to DCS Controller
and Inspecting Judge

51!1'.'.&"‘”.'( InmLigat.i@ Fln:ﬂnn_t:

Reply:

Is_a psychiatric patient who
refused to attend the Health Centre on 13
November 2012. in the circumstances, the use
of force was applied for and approvad by the
Controller,

On R s 2dmission at the Health Centre
he was examined and there were no visible
signs of any injuries.

» The incident was recorded in an inddent

report and medical report which are
attached as annexure 2.2{A).

The Incldent was sanctoned by a senior
member of staff of the Head of the
Correctional Centre and the Controller —
See annexure 2.2(8)

The time period stpulated in Schedule
D2.10.2 of the Conditions of Contract have
been amended by a seres of
coirespondence between the Contractor
and DCS dated 19 June 2003, 24 June 2003
and 14 luly 2003, attached marked 2.2{C),
22(0) and 22{E) respactvely. The
Contractor is now afforded 24 hours to
submit a written report and not 1 hour as
previously stipulated in the Conditions of
Contract

A Tull report in writing of the incident was
submitted to the Controller within 24
hours of the conclusion of the Incident.
The report to the Controfler is attached
marked annexure 2.2(F).

In addition, representatives of the Judicial
Inspectorate attend the MCC on a dally
basis and have access to the Contractors’
registers on the use of force.

As far as the Contractor is aware, an onfine
platfrem, to which the Contractor does not

| Fropozals |

1. Section 32{6) of the Correctlonal
Services Act 111 of 1998 provides
that all Instances of use of force
must be reported to the inspecting |
Judge immediately. There & some
ambiguity as to whao Is responsible
to report such instances of use of
force. G4S currently reports use of
force to the Contrgller. 545 has
relied on the Controller to report |
such incidents to the Inspecting
Judge via the online platform. The
Contractor proposes that in
addition to the reports sent to the
Controller, G4S also send reports
Simultaneously to the Inspecting
Judge by way of a separate letter to
be faxed or e-makted or by sending
the report to both the Controlier
and the Inspecting Judge.

2. We suggest that GAS be granted
access to the online platform to
facilitate the reporting of use of
force directly to the Inspecting
Judge.
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| Assauk  of Inmates by

Inmates:;

Two Inmates had been
assaulted by other inmates,
MCC had falled to. maintain
discipline.

MCC had failed to institute
disciplinary action against
Inmates.

have access, exists between the Controlier
and the Inspecting Judge in terms of which
reports of this nature may be made by the
Controller to the Inspecting Judge.
Reference is made to annewure 2.2(G),
being an extract from minutes of an
Operational Meeting held on 3 November
2005 which confirms that the Contractor
does not have access to the online
pl!‘l.fbllll

' Section 22{1) of the Corractional Services Act | It is suggested that In addition to the
provides that discipline and order must be
maimtzined “with firmness tut in no greater measure
than Isnecssarvforsecumypurpnsesandmud
ordes”. In MCC, the Contractor has a structured day
programme with scheduled activities that are
Integral parts of the Services contracted for. These
require that irenates inevitably have contact with

| each other, and it submlts that within the

| requirements of its various programmes it does
apply firm measures within the Hmits of what is
necessary for securlty and good order, and with due
regard to the rights and safaty of inmates at MCC.

The Contractor acknowledges that notwithstanding
those measures inmates do occasionally assault each
other, but submits that this is not because It falls to
‘ maintzin discipline as required.

Section 22(3) of the Correctional Services Act
provides that:

“Discipiinory oction may be token against any
Inmate, even though criminal proceedings may be
pending or in progress against such inmate.”

{our underlining for emphasls)

The Coniractor exercises ifs discretion as to
whether to Inltiate disciplinary proceedings
against Inmates for assaults on other Inmates,
having due regard to the provislons of the
Comectional Services Act, the circumstances of
_the incident and the rights of lnmates. Having

actu2l reporting of the incident, an
additional report Ik filed which
documents the consultation and
interview of any witnesses, the
Interview and discussion with the
Medical Practitioner concerned, the
actual noting of a complaint by the
“Assaulted” inmatajvictim, questioning
of the assaWant, and what thought
process was applied in determining
whether to take disciplinary action or
not. This process should be properly
documented in a separate report.

It is suggested further that a duplicate
inmate file and medical record be
maintained in a centrafised location as
# backup, subject to the provisions of
PoPl.

Once a decislon Is taken w initate
disciplinary proceudings against an
Inmate, 2 uniform procedure should be
followed to ensure substantive and
procedural falmess. A policy and
procedures manual will assist G4S to
institute  proceedings which are
consistent and fair,
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exercised Is discretion, the Contractor's
election not to Initiate disclplinary proceedings
will not constitute a breach of the Correctional
Services Act.

On 6 June Zomwas escorted to
the Health Ce ng an alieged fist fight
with another inmate. was |
eamined and ne visible injuries were noted.
The incident report and medical records are
attached as annexure 2.3(A).

On 10 November 2010 an alleged scuffie

occurred between and another
inmate, was escorted to the
Health Centre re he was examined and no

Injuries were noted. The incident report and
medical record are attached as annexura 2,3{B)
hereto.
No disciplinary proceedings were Instituted
agalnst in respect of the incidents
oh 6 June an Novemnber 2010 despite
allegations that other inmates were involved.
No vislble injudes were noted, in either
incident. In the circumstances the Unit
Manager, applying the discretion afforded to
him by Section 22(3) of the Correctional
Services Act, took the decision not to institute
disciplinary proceedings due to the fact that
there was insufficient medical evidence that an
assault between inmates had taken place.
On 15 September 2012, mmn out
of his bed. He was taken by st to the
Health Centre where he was examined and no
injuries were noted.
»  Copies of the incddent report and medical
record are attached as annexure 2.3(C).
¥ No disciplinary action was taken in respect
of this incident because it was not a case
of an assault on an inmate by another
inmate.

on 15 September 2012, [« ot

aof his bed again and sus@ined a miner injury to |
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his right eyebrow. He was escorted to the

Health Centre where he was examined and

treated.

»  Copies of the incident report and medical
record are attached as annexure 2.3(D).

¥»  No discipiinary action was taken in respect
of this Incident because it was also not a
case of an assault of an inmate by another
inmate

*  On 23 September Zmz.Hlumped
over the fence at the exerclse yard, Use of
force was applled for and approved the
Controller but was not used. 'was
estorted to the Health Cenffe w was

examined and no Injuries were noted.

¥  The use of force register, Incldent report
and medical record are attached as
annexures 2.3(E} and 2.3(F) respectively.

» No disciphmary  proceedings were
instituted against [l cr any other
Inmzte because this was also not a case of
an assault on an inmate by another
Inmate.

* I = tronsterred from the MCC to

DCS’ custody on or about 8 August 2013. As it Is

standard practice for the inmates flle to be

transierred with the inmate, [
inmate file Is no longer avaliable to the

Contractor.

s Nevertheless, based on decuments which are in
the Contractor's possession, the Contractor has
been able to ascertaln that:

»  On 18 February mlo,_was
escoried to the Health Centra following
planned use of force which was approved
by the Controller. A copy of the use of
force register ik attached as annexure
2.2(G).

¥  The use of force was necessary because

refused to obey a reasamable |
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i and lawful instruction. He was examined
at the Health Centre and was noted to
have sustained a superficlal laceration on
the left upper eyelid in respect of which he
recelved treatment. Coples of the incident
report and médical record are attached as
annexure 2.3(H).

»  No disciplinary action was taken agalnst
Buthelezi or any other Inmate because it
was not a case of an assault by one Inmate
on another.

* The Contractor is unable to respond to the
gllegations made in respect of the alleged
incidents on 2 January 2010 and 29 October |
2012 as it has no documents at all relating to
these alleged incidents and no longer has access
to [ inmate file. The Contractor
requests coples of the documents relating to
these alleged incidents to enable the Contractor
to investigate and respond In full.

| Segregation: | Inmate sagregated without |

. not segregated on & June 2013 In
obtalning approval frem DCS | contravention of Schedule D 283 of the
Controller. Conditions of Contract.

= On 8 June 2013 assaulted an

empioyee of the Con r.

=  An application for segregation of mmate-
was made but was uitimately not approved. In
these circumstances, [Jillcoud not be

‘ and was not segregated.

» Following consultation with the Contraller, [JJ§

[l =s sent to intermediate Section, whera
‘ he was accommodated In a standard communal

cell pending the Investigation of the Incldent. A

| copy of the application for segregation is

attached as annexure Z.4(A}.

o  The process followed when there has been a
transgression by an inmate is briefly the
following:

{1} The Unit Manager or Deputy Director wil |
complete an application for segregation
that requires authorisation by the
Controller. Such documentation is

= — | [ completed In the presence of the
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transgressing inmate, who is informed of |

G4S' intention to have him segregated. The
inmate is asked to state whether he would
want t0 appeal a dedision to segregate
him, if such a declsion is authorised by the
Contraller, as this Information would need
to be conveyed by the Controller to the
Inspecting Judge.

{2) That application document, induding an
indication of the Inmate's Intention to
appeal a prospective declsion to segregata
him, is submitted tc the Controller for
approval.

(3} in the case of [ the 2ppfication to
segregate him was not approved by the
Controfler as iIs eviklenced by the
handwritten notation at the foot of page 1
of the documents attached as anmexame
2A{A). For the sake of darity, the note
states that: “Mr Controlter did not approve
application, he indicated that Duty Director
and Director Residentiol core must first
consult with him, due to the assault by
Employee”.

(! B w5 accordingly sent to
Intermediate Section. Copies of the
Movement Register and Cell Admisslon
Certificate are attached as annexure 2.4{B)
evidendng the fact ﬂnt_was
held in the Intermediate Seckion.

Approval by the Controller is not required to
move an inmate to the Intermediate Section.
This is because an Intermediate Action Plan
dated 5 December 2011 and Amended Action
Plan dated 30 April 2012 deallng with the
referral of inmates by G4S to the Intermediate
Section was approved by the Controller. We
attach a copy of the documents evidencing the
Controller's approval of the action plans as
annexure 2,.4(C)

In terms of those Action Plans and in particular
the Amended Actlon Plan, the decislon to place
an inmate in Intermediate Section is made by

the Deputy Director of Residemtial Care or |
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| Dark Room:

Taser Gun issued without |

the authority of the Head of
the Comrectional Centre.

The Custodlal Official 1o
whom Taser Gun had been
Issued was not proparly
trained in its use.

An inmate died whilst being
held In tha “Dark Room’.
The Dark Room i not
compllant with applicable
Legisiaion andfor
Regulations l.e. same did not
have [lights andfor air
ventilation.

Campus Manager based on the |
recommendation of the Investigation officer or
the intermediate team. The approval of the
Controfler is accordingly not necessary in those
circumstances.

Two Taser guns were purchased by the
Contractor to evaluate the feasibility of their
use at the MCC as nondethal incapachating
devices. One was returned to the supplier due
to a factory fault.
However, the Contractor was In any event not
satisfied with the quallty of the Taser guns
purchased and these were therefore never
issued or authorised for use within the MCC or
elsewhare, and were never used by the
Contractor or s employees at the MCC or
elsewhere.
The remaining Taser gun that was not sent back
to the suppller was stored in the armory in the
administrative bullding at the MCC.
A copy of an affidavit deposed to by
I ter 2lia confirming that a Taser gun
was never issued to him or to any other
employee is attached as annexure 2.5(A).

it is assumed that the DC¥s reference to a
"dark room* means the “quiet room" as the
Contractor does not make use of a “dark room’.

The qulet room was bullt in accordance with
plans approved by the DCS. Coples of the
buliding plans are attached as annexure 2.6{A),
(B}, (C) and {D) which indicate the provision of
ventilation and lighting systems.

The quiet room was designed and bullt In
accordance with the Natonal Buiding
Regulations SABS0400 of 1990,

Prior to 2008, the quiat room was utilized by
the Contractor as temporary accommodation
for Inmates, as approved by the DCS.

did commit sulcide in the quiet |
room in 2005. This Incldent was investigated by
the Supervisory Committee and was resolved in |
2011.

At no ime during the use of the quiet rcom for

Any appllances or devices that are
purchased for evaluator purposes
aught to be kept and stored at a
separate fachity offsite for safety
purposes.

The process of purchasing, issuing
and training of officials In respact
of such devices ought to be
documented separataly.
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. W a Warkshop

» was taken

hostage despite MCC having

prior knowledge that this

may accur and as such MCC

had faled to malntain
discipfine.

» MIC falled to obtain
authorization for use of
force in order to diffuse the
above situation.

e MCC failed to report the use
of firearms and rubber
ammunition to Controller.

s  MCC had falled to Institute
disciplinary action agalnst
immates.

accommodation purposes did It faii to comply
with legislative or contractual provisions.

The cell, as approved by the DCS, was never
used without iights and ventilation.

At all fimes, the room was fitted with adequate
ventilation systems and Fghting.

In 2008, a change order request was submitted
to the DCS and approved, to disable the lock of
the quiet cell due to the change of function of
the cell from that of accommodation purposes
W that of storage fadlity. Copies of the
documents evidencing the structural changes o
the “quist room" are attached as annexure
2.6(E}.

Since 2008, the quiet room has not been used
for’ accommodation purposes. It has sSimpiy
been used as a storage faclfity.

Copies of photographs attached as annexures
2.6{F), (G) and [H) respectively show the qulet
room as it currently appears. The existence of
ventilation and lighting systems are evident in
the photographs.

An incident did occur on 22 September 2011,
but it was ot a hostage situation. Prior to the |
incident, the Contractor recelved information
that an ecident may occur in the workshop
area. The Contractor was not informed of the
nature of the anticipated mcident Le. that It
was intended to bé a hostage situation.
The Contractor responded appropriately by |
deploying EST Members (Emergency Services
Team) to the workshop area in addition to the
custodial officials already stationed there,
Certain Inmates then attempted to take hostage
a workshop supervisor. However,
members of the EST Team Intervened and [ ]
s released immediately.
During this incldent, the EST Members utllized
non-ethal incapacitating devices In the form of
paintball marker devices loaded with soft paint |
filled balls and not firearms loaded with rubber
ammunition.
In the circumstances, appropriate Intervening
action was taken bty the Contractor 1o diffuse |

The Contractor proposes that In
addition to the reparts sent to the
Controller, reports should also be
sent simultaneously o the
inspecting Judge by way of a
separate letter to be faxed or e- |
malled or by sending the
commespondence 1o both the
Controller and directly to the
Inspecting Judge.

It Is recommended that G45 be
Eranted access to the oniine
platform to facilitate the reporting
of use of force directly to the
Inspecting Judge
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" the situation.

The incident was duly recorded and reported to
the Controller on 22 September 2011.

Copies of the incident report and medical
records In respect of the attempted assault on
I - = 22 September 2011, the
incident report In respect of the unplanned use
of force on inmates, the use of force register
and the report to the Controller regarding the
use of a non-lethal Incapacitating device dated
22 September 2011 are attached as anniexures
2.7(A), 2.7(B), 2.7(C) and 2.7D).

Given the nature of the Incident and the
manner In which the EST Team procured the
release of it cannot be said that
the Contra 0 ned section 4{2){a} of
the Correctional Services Act or Schedule D,
Goal two of the Comditions of Contract. The
Contractor at all relevant times ensured the
safe custody of every inmate and maintained
security and good order in the MCC and
ensured a safe environment for staff and
prisoness in compllance with Schedule D, Goal
two.

The incldent was recorded, the authority from a
senior member of staff and the DCS Gontroller
In respect of the use of force wis obtained and
the Contractor submitted a report In writing of
the Incident to the Controller within 24 hours as
can be seen from the ammexures referred to I
above. In addition representatives of the
Judicial Inspectorate attend the MCC on a daily |
basis and have aceess to the Comractors’
registers on the use of force.

The Contractor mzintained discdpline and order
in the MCC by deploying EST Members, and
dealing with the shuation swiftly and
effectively.

The Contractor is not obliged by Section 24{1)
or any other provision of the Correctional
Services Act to institute disclplinary actions
against the perpetrators of assault. Disciplinary
charges were laid against the relevant inmates
by the Contractor. Copies of the offence
reports in respect of the incident are attached
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2013:

| shooting — 16 September | &

Riot instigated by four
inmates in the Unit where
they were being held. The
relevant inmates thereafter
escaped from their Unit into
an open area between the
various Units sitwated on the
MCC premises.

MCC utilized firearms and
rubber ammunidon but
falled to notify the DCS
Controller thereof.

MCC had fajled to maintain
discipline.

MCC had falled to institute
disciplinary action agalnst
Inmates.

as annexure 2.7{E).

The DCS has stated in paragraph 2.7.15 of the
Preliminary Investigation Findings Report that
there are documents found to Indicate that the
Controller was notified of the discharge of a
firearm and that rubber type ammunition was
fired within the bullding. The Contractor has no
knowledge of such documents and requests the
DCS to provide it with copies so that the
allegations can be Investigated and a detailed
response provided.

The Contractor in any event denies that rubber

type ammunition was fired within a bullding or |

at all during the incldent. The EST Members
wsed non-lethal incapacitating devices in the
form of paintball marker devices loaded with
soft paint filled balls (which cause much less
damage and far fewer physical injuries to
inmates). Reference Is made to armexures
27{A), 2.7B) and 2.7(D). The Injurles
documented in these annexures are
inconsistent with the use of rubber type
ammunition.

Four Inmates caused unrest on 16 September i

2013. Unptanned use of force was used which
was reported to the Controller and was
sanctioned by hoth a senior member of staff of
the Correctional Centre and the DCS Controlier.
Coples of the incldent report medical
documents and the written report which was
submitted to the Controller are attached as
annexures 2.8(A), 2.8(B) and 2.8{C).
The Contractor duly reported the shooting
incident In writing to the Controller In
compliance with Section 34{7) of the
Correctional Services Act. A copy of the
Contractor’s letter dated 23 September 2013 is
attached as annexure 2.8{A).
The following report was also made by
the Contractor to the
on 16 September 2013;
>  That a warning shot with 2 9mm pistol was
fired by into the ground to
stor inmates from a poissble escape;
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>  That three waming shots were fired by [Jj]
with a shotgun with rubber
bullets;
»  That three waming shots ware fired by-l
|

It the shotzun with rubber
bullets,

e At no time was any rubber type ammuniticn
fired within a building. All shots fired were fired
as waming shots, with the aim of restoring
order.

e  Medical repom-formaﬂnched
I as annexure 2.B{A), indicate that the injurles

sustzined by [JJfwere inconsistent with
those typically sustained during the use of
rubber type ammunition. stained
laceration injuries. -u

* Seven Inmates were ciminally charged with
malicious damage to property under Case No:
22{50f14 at the Bloemspruit Police Station and
capies of the J7 warrants in respect of these
inmates are attached as annexure 2.8(D).

» The Contractor contends that ® maintained
discipline and order at MCC at all imes, in the
maasure that was necessary for security

purposes and good order fn the Correctional
Centre,

Health investigation Findings

! DCY's Findings: Summary of Allegations: Ragly: —— Proposals:
Forcibly Injecting Inmates | »  Three inmates were forclbly | ¢ The Contractor Is unable to respond | The Health Services Contract will be
with Anti - Psychotic njected with anti - meaningfully to the allegations raised by DCS at | going out on tender in the near future.
Madication psychotic  mediation on this stage for the following reasons: The appointed comtractor will be made
various dates in aware of the Issues raised in the DCS's
contravention of the menta! | |G Preliminary  Investigation  Findings

Health Care Act Report, the DCS's concerns and the

I v ransfered to Grootviel | requirements of the Contract. The new
prison on 8 August 2013. As is the pracﬁce,- health services subecontractor will ba
I s inmate file, together with his patlent | made aware of the required ethical
records, were trensferred with him. The | standards to be applied by I, and
Contractor has requested the DCS to provide a | suitable contractua! terms for that will
copy of_s Inmate file so that the | be included in fts contract.
Incident can be investigated and the Contractor
can respond to the preliminary finding made by
the DCS.
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It is alleged dﬂtqwas forcibly injected

with anti-psychotics. appears that DCS Is

relying on information and/documents not in |

the Contractor’s possession for example the

pharmacy profile report dated 11 July 2013

Coples of the documents relied upon by DCS are

required in order to investigate the matter

further.

From the documents in the Contractor's

possession, the following are noted:

»  According to the Mental Health Progress
Continuzation Chart of [ W

dinical psychologist, noted,

on 28 September 2013, that the inmate
“refused to come to the dlink” and that
she "wil ask the [doctor] to write [a]
repeat script and that the [prescription]
should be glven by force” .

¥ There Is, howewer, no cofresponding
prescription from a medical practitioner or
psychiatrist indicating that any medication
should be administered to[Jjby force.

The next entry In H Progress
Continuation Chart is ychiatrist,

Doctor on 22 February 2012,
which tes that was being
treated for schizophrenia, there were
no side-offects of the medication, and
prescribing Clopixol for a perfod of slx
months.

» An examination of the Medicine
Administering Chart of for the
relevant period indicates that he refused
the administration of a Clopixol depot on
23 September 2011 (five days before it is
alleged that it was administered to him by
force).  Although there are subsequent
emries in the chart reflecting the
administration of Clopinol depots to him In
October and November 2014, there Is no
record of Cloplol having being

administered to [N ot ol on 28 |
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September 2011 {let alone by force) or of |
Copixol being administered to him by
force on any of the other days on which it
was administered.

»  Thereis also no record of a request to G45
from FLHS for the use of force in respect of

If the forcible administration of

medication had been recommended by
the doctor for R ve would expect
such a record to exist as this is standard
operating practice in any shuation where
the forcible administration of medication
is required In respect of an inmate.

+  We note that the administration records for
[ilffor the relevant period appear to be missing
from his patient fle. RAHS is cusrently
conducting an Intemal Investigation in an
attempt to locate these records. If these
administration records are In DCS's possession,
we Kindiy request DCS to provide us with a copy
of these records.

* In the circumstances, while It appears that a
clinical psychologist indicated that she would
ask a doctor to write a repeat script and to
authorise the forcble administration of the
prescription, there Is no evidence to suggest
that a peychiatrist or other doctor in fact
recommended the use of force in respect of [JJj

nd, more knportantly, there is ne record
force was in fack applied to him in
administering his medication.

¢ [n the circumstances, there Is no reason to
believe that JJjw=s forcibly Injected with
antl-psychotic medication. There is on the
contrary, evidence which suggests that this was
not the case.

= Coples of i} Proaress Continuation Chart
and Administering Controf Chart are attached as
annexures 2.9(A) and 29(B) respectively.

L] was transferred into DCS' custody.
! Inmate file, topether with his |
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211

212

" Expired Prescription

i Telephonic Prescription not [»

Confirmed in Writing within
the Prescribed Time

Failure to Keep Records:

medication on a date which
was In excess of 6 (slx)
months after it was
prescribed which s in
contravention of . the
Medical and Related
Substances Act.

Nurse ohtained a telephonic
prescription from treating
Doctor to administer
medication.

Telephonic prescription not
confimed in wiiting as
required by the Medical and
Related Substances Act.

profile an Inmate was Issued
with medication on 11 July
2013 however no record
exists confiming  the
administration of the
medication to the Inmate
which b in contravention of
the Nursing Act.

inmate  issued  with |

patient records, was transferred with him. The
Contractar has requested the DCS to provide a
copy of?s Inmate file so that the
incident can be investigated and the Contractor

can respond to the preliminary finding made by
the DCS.

prescription for Clopixol, a schedule 5 medicine
In terms of section 22A(6}{g) in terms of the
Medlicines Acton 12 July 2012, The dopbiol was
dispensed to against this
prescription on Ty
after the six month perdod provided for in
section 22A{6){g).

This irregularity may have octurred as a result
of an oversight on the part of the pharmacist.

As stated above, s transferred | o

from MCC. The Contractor no longer has Mr
Diamin¥’s Inmate file and capnot respond to the
DCS’s allegation.

However, Doctor is still practcing at
MOC. He has confirmed that he authorised the
administration of Clopbwol to
telephonically on 24 May 2013 and that he
recorded this in the referral note that was
written to the relevant psychlatrist In the
absence of s patlent file, Doctor

was unable to comment further on |

As stated above,
from MCC. The ctor no lenger has

s inmate file and cannot respond to

S allegation.

Be that as it may, there Is an cbligation of
FHiS"s staff and in particular Tts nurses to keep
proper records including the administration of
medication, dosage ete.
FLHS as well as the nurses In Its employ are
aware of the obligation on nurses to enter the
name, quantity, strength, schedule and dosage
of the medicine administered, together with the
date and time of administration, on the

was issued with a repeat |

, Six weeks | e

s transferred | o

FLHS's management has taken up
this irregufarity with the relevant
pharmadst and has explained the
Importance of careful monitoring
of nepeat prescription.

FLHS 15 I the process of
implementing a new electronic
pharmacy system almed at
improving controls relating to the
dispensing of medication.

FHLS has undertaken to initiate
further training of staff In relation
to the dispensing and
administration of medication.

The Contractor notes the DCS’s
concerns and will work with FHLS
to Impreve [ts record keeping.
FHLS has begun to centralize Its
record keeping and Is retraining Its
staff. The Contractor will also

work with s Operating
Subcontractor, FHLS and any
health services contractor

appointed following the envisaged
tender process to enhance the
professional standards of the
health services rendered.
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| Over Supply of Medication

Two inmates were over
supplied with medication.
No records exist clarifylng
why there was such an
oversupply which is In
contravention of the Nursing
Act

patient’s file purssant to the act of
administering a medicine to a patient
{Regulations Relating to the Keeping, Supply,
Administering or Prescribing of Medicines by
Registered Nurses, published under the Nurses
Act, 1978 in Government Notice R2418 in
Government Gazette 9433 on 2 November
1984).

The control of medicines at MCC, requires the
nurse tc record information regarding the
medication actually administered to a patient
pursuant 10 a prescription (for example, the
name of the mediine, dosage, date/time of
administration, signature of administaring nurse
and effects of the medicines) on "the relevant
nursing  deocument’, which is the patient's
Medicine Administering Control Chart.

The phrase "ward stock”, refers to a cache of
medicines kept in the hospital which have been
dispensed by a pharmacist on speclfic
prescriptions for particular patients. The
medicines are kept In ward stock so as to be
administered to the patient in the manner
indicated in the prescription. Ward stock Is thus
not "dispensed” by a nurse, 1t s rather
dispensed by a pharmacist and administered by
the nurse to the patient to whom the
medication is prescribed.

Theprocessfurﬂmlsmﬁnsofmdldnuw|

patients at the FLHS faciily begins with a
prescription from a medical practitioner, which
is dispensed by the pharmadst to a nurse who
then administers the medicines in accordance
with the prescription.

It ks standard operating practice for the nurses
at FLHS to keep what is known as "ward stock”,
that is medicines dispensed by the pharmacist
in terms of a prescription for a particular
patient, which Is stored In the ward for the
purposes of administering the medicine to the
refevant patient. The keeping of ward stock
ensures that there is a contrelled and sufficlent
supply of the medicines that are to be

administered to the patlents as per their |
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prescription.

in the cases of [[lad I e

medication would have been lssued to a nurse
wha would, in turn, control the administration
of the medication to the patents. This system
of dispensing and storing medicines is common
practice in health establishments. It ensures
that adequate stock Is on hand for the patients
and that medicines ars administered In a safe
and orderly manner.

According o [[s prescription, dated
22 August 2013, he was prescribed a three-
woek supply of a3 6mg Risperlet equivalent
(which 5 to be administered daily)l. The
dispensing note attached to this prescription,
dated 12 September 2013 and reflecting the
patient number [} indicates that a total of
63 2mg Risperlet tablets were dispensed in
terms of this prescription (this equates to a
three-week supply of 6mg {three tablets) per
day).

In terms o:m—'s subsequent
prescription, ¢ 11 September 2013, he was

prescribed a one-month supply of a 6mg
Risperlet equivalent The dispensing note,
dated 11 September 2013 and reflecting the
patient number [} indicates that 90 2mg
Risperlet tablets were dispensed In terms of this
prescription (this equates to a one-month
supply of 6mg (three tablets) per day). Coples
of s prescriptions, dispensing notes
and Stock Movement Detail are attached as
annexwres 2,13{A), 2.13(B} and 2.13(C).

it is correct that the prescriptions, despite belng
issued three weeks apart, were dispensed on
sequential days. In'all likelihood the Risperlet so
dispensed was simply retalned in ward stock
and was administered dally by the nurses In
accordance with s prescription.

in terms of [ subsequent
prescription, dated 9 October 2013, he was
prescribed @n increased dose of 8mg of the
Risperlet equivalent which is to be administered
daily (and the prescription appears to provide

for one repaat]. The dispensing note attached |
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Falsification of Records

Nurse recorded in inmate’s |

medical records that It had
administered medication to
the Inmate on specified
dates however the Nurse
was not on duty on the
dates In question.

Fallure to maintain accurate
records of a patient’s care is

@2 contravention of the

to this prescription, dated 9 October 2013,
reflecting the patient number -, indicates
that 120 2mg Risperlet tablets where dispensed
In terms of this prescription {this equates to a
one-month supply of 8mg (four tablets) per
day).
We note that ALHS's Stock Movement Detall
report indicates that a further 120 Risperiet
tablets were dispensed to| {potient
number ] on 4 November 2013 (this is
presumably the repeated cne-month's supply of
the Risperlet In terms of the 5 October
preseription).
FLHS's Stock Movement Detail report indicates
that Risperiet tablets were returned to the
pharmacy on 6 and 8 November 2043 In respect
nf#(paﬁent number [JlD. and then
smaller amaunts were Immediatety re-issued on
each of those dates. This adjustment Indicates
that stock issued In respect of [Jv=
simply kept in ward stock, and at those dates
the excess stock was retumed to the pharmacy.
There Is thus no indication that the Issulng of
additional volumes of Risperlet in respect of [JJJj
ited in over dosing of the patient or
that the administration records are inaccurate.
Proper records of actions performed In respeck
of the patlent were indeed retained.
FHLS has no recerd that Clopixol was dispensed
tol M uring July 2013. To the extent that
DCS has & record of the sllegations contained in
the Report, the Coniractor requests such
documents to assist with its investigation Into
the matter.

It is indeed corract that 'was
not on duty on 18 and 25 Iuly 2013, We do not
have copies of the documents refled upon by
the DCS In order to respond to this finding. We
request the Department te make the
documents which It relied upon for this finding,
available to the Contractor.

FHLS will implement a file auditing

process to Enprove controls in

relation tc the dispensing and

administration of medications

This particular incident will be|
investigated and depending on the

outcome, disciplinary proceedings

andfor the appropriate legal

action will be taken
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2,17

Long Delays between the
Time the Medication Is
Dispensed for a Particular
Inmate and the Time that
the Medication ks actually
| Administered

| Pharmacist
Medicatlon than Prascribed

Issued Less | o

Nursing Act.

According  to  medicine

administration chart an
nmate was administered a
dosage In excess of the
prescribed amount which is
in contravention of the
Nursing Act.

» According to prescription

clinical notes an inmate was
prescribed medicine on 12
June 2013 but only
administered same on 18
June 2013,

Inmate Issued
medication  than
prescribed.

was

The Contractor does not have coples of the | =

documents which the DCS relies upon for this
finding.

Clopixal comes In an ampule of 200mg which Is
8 standard dose. it Is thus impaossible for a
pharmacist to dispense a 150mg ampule. It is
standard practice in such circumstances for a
pharmacist to dispense the 200mg ampule and
for the label on the ampule to indicate that
150mg is 0 be administered. The nurse would
be provided with both the labeled ampule as
well as the prescription, both of which wouid
indicate the prescribed 150mg dose. The
standard practice would then be for the nurse
to measure out and only administer the
required dose and to discard the remaining,
unused contents of the ampule.

The Contractor requests all documents relating
to these allegations so that the matter can be
investigated further by FHLS.

The Contractor Is not in possession of any e

medical records formr the period June
2013. The DCS is requ to provide the
Contvactor with the documents in DCS's
possession relating to thls alleged incident so
that the matter can be investigated.

While a meaningful response cannot be given at
this stage, it is not unusual for prescribed
medication not to be administered on the day
that it is prescribed or dispensed as nurses are
routinely issued with ward stock to ensure that
there Is a sufficient supply of medicadon for a
patient. This common practice does not in itself
give rise to an imegularity.

The Contractor wil expand an this response
pending the. receipt of further documents
and/or Information.

ﬂ\eCnnuamrdoesnotlnvereconkfnr-- ]

for June 2013. The Contractor requests the
documents in the DCS's possession so that It
can respond meaningfully to the allegation.

As =dplained above, sometimes medicine Is |

This issue Is still to be investigated, |
where after recommendations
may be made.

This Issue s stfli to be investigated,
where after recommendations
may be made.

This issue is still to be investigated, |
where after recommendations |

may be made.
The Contractor proposes that the
medical contractor, who s
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Death Investigation Reports

patient the same day as it 5 kept in ward stock
for future administration.

e  That being said, this matter will be investigated
further upon recelpt of documents from DCS.

‘ dispensed but is not necessarily given to the

Death Investigation Reports = Autopsy Reports
are either not avallable, «
signed or indute an autopsy
report.
In respect of death of
&a discrepancy exists | »
n MCC report and |
pathologists records, MCC
records the death as a
suicide whilst pathologist
records it as a head wound.
MCC i confirm that all
unnatural deaths are | e
reported to Police and next
of kin and also that a record |
is kept of all deaths at MCC.

obligations to keep a record or report of all
deaths, or to pbtain or retsin 2 copy of an
autopsy report.

The obligation cn the Head of the Correctlonal
Fadllity followng the death of an inmate due to
unnatural causes is to report the death. it is
then the responsibility of the appropriate State
Institution to investigate and report on such
investigation. The Contractor has complfled
with its obligations in this regard.

Despite there belng no obligation on the
Contractor to obtain autopsy reports for
inmates, the Contractor Is In possession of

218 1{B} respectively. The Contractor has, in
the time available, not located a copy of the
autopsy report for The
Contractor did, however, report |
death to the South African Police Services under
case no. 453/9/2012 in accordance with section
2 of the Inquests Act.

Invastigation Reports Nat Signed

* In paragraph 2.18.2 of the DCS Report, & Is

nd re not signed.

There Is no obligation upon the Contractor
either in terms of the Comrectional Services Act
or the Inquest Act for investigation reports to
be signed. Accordingly there can be no
contravention of any legislaion by the
Contractor.
*  The Contractor m any event attached coples of

the investigation reports of both [

The Contractor Is not required, as part of Its

aubopsy reports in respect of
Eanﬂ copies of
| ich are atta as annexures 2.18.1{A) and

alieged that the investigation reports of [JJJjj

appointed subsequent to the
completion of the tender process,
Is monitored to ensure “that it
dispenses medication in
accordance with soipts correcty
and timeously.
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and _mmm 2.18.2{A)
and 2.18.2{B) respectively. The reports are In
fact signed by the Investigating Officer
concemed.

Investigation Reports Not Avallable

it Is alleged in paragraph 2,183 that the
Investigation orts in respect of
a re not available.
Copies of the investigation reports of

e
annaxures 2.18,3(A) and 2.18.3(B) respectively.

Discrepancy Between Findings

In paragraph 2.18.4 it Is aBeged that there s a
discrepancy between the findings of the
reporbed cause of death in the Investigation of
in that the G45 mvestigation
Report records the cause the death as suicide
whiist the Pathologist records it as a head
wourd.
The pathologlst’s report records the cause or
itkely couse of death as “consistent with elther
hanging by the neck or ligature strangulation”,
and the history provided to the Pathclogist by
the Police Is that the deceased “self-ophang”
i.e. hanged himself. No reference 1s made In
the pathologlst report to 2 "head wound”™. A
copy of the pathologist's report Is attached as
annexure 2,18.4(A).
The Investigation Report by G45 does not
pronounce upon the cause of death but
comments on an apparent suicide whereby
inmate JJijtore his jackat sleeve and had
tied it around the door hinge to hang himself
inside the “quiet cell” in the special treatment
unit. A copy of the Investigadon Report is
attached as annexure 2.18.4(B).

General

The Contractor has complied fully with i
obligaions In terms of Section 15 of th
Correctional Services Act, Section 2 of th

ﬂ@ﬁ
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Number |

| 2189

| DCS’s Pinndivigs: .
Staffing Investigation | »
Findings

Summary of Alliegations

Inquest Act or Regulation 9 of the Comectional
Service Act In that the Contrachor has at all
times reported all deaths In the Correctionai

Centre In accordance with the above legislation. |

Reply:

MCC fafing to meet its | Employment Equity

requirements in respect of
Legisiation, particutarly the
Employment Equity Act.
MCC permitted persons to
work at the MCC who were
not security checked, did not
complete thelr pre — service
taining and were not
certified by the DCS as
custodial officlals.

The Contractor is uncertaln as to exactly which
obligations have not been complied with by the
Contractor. If the Contractor’s response does
not address DCS’s concemns fully, the DCS is
requasted to ldentify which requirements of the
Employment Eguity Act the Contractor has
falled to comply with and the Contractor will
then investigate the specific instances and
address them separataly.

An Employment Equity Committee has been set

up which comprises the Director of Human

Resources and Special Projects of the MCC, two

members of Management of the MCC, a

disabled employee amwl four members of

POPCRU.

An Employment Equity Plan was prepared by

the Employment Equity Committee in 2010 and

covers the perfod October 2010 to September

2015. The Employment Equity Plan has been

submiited to the Natlonal Inspector for

Comrectional Services A copy of the

Employment Equity Plan is attached as

annexure 2.18.9{A).

A report 5 submitted annually to the

Department of Labour by the Contractor

regarding its ernployment equity for that

particular year.

» The Department of labow has
acknowledged GAS Correction Services
(Bloemiontein) {Pty} Lid successful
completion of the Employment Equity
Report and has entered that organisation
on the Employment Equity Public Register.
Copies of letters from the Department of
labour are attached as annexures
2.185B), I} and {D) respectively. In

Proposails:

The Contractor acknowledges that
25 a result of an unprotected
strike, the normat staff
complement required for the
control of MCC  reduced
drastically. Given the
circumstances of the incident and
the fact that GAS maintained
overall control of MCC despite
staff shortages, it Is submitted that
any nen-compliance with section
102 of the Correctional Services
Act be consklered within the
context of an illegal strike and
overarching priority to keep all
inmates safe. Despite the difficult
cireumstances order and safety
was maintained at MCC.

The dismissed employees have
subsequently been re-employed
by GAS. The additional staff is
certified and trained and will be
deployed at MCC as soon as the
Contractor has access to the
faciilty.
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addition, the DCS in its annual inspection
report confirmed that the Contractor
complies with s obligations in terms of
the contract relating t equal
opportunities. In this regard, the DCS has |
confirned that the Contractor complies
with Schedule D, Goal six, paragraph 6.4.1,
pasagraph 6.4.2, paregraph 64.3 and
paragraph 6.4.6 of .the Conditions of
Contract. The relevant extract from the
Confidential Inspection Report by the DCS
dated 2 April 2013, is attached hereto as
annexure 2.18 9{F).

» Coples of the two most recent Annual

Employment Equity records submitted to
the Depariment of Labour are attached as
annexures 2.18.9(F) and 2.18.9({G).

» G45 is working towards achleving its

targets on occupational levels as per s
Employment Equity Plan up to 2015, and
has made progress In that regard.

> I i curentl acicg =5

Director: Residential Care. He will be
appointed as the Centre Director once GAS
has access to the facility. A draft change
to the existing onganogram was submitted
and will be discussed at the Contractor's
Board meeting. The appaintment of a
Centre Director will take place subject to
consultation  with  the National
Commissioner of the DCS.

Section 109(2) and clauses 6.8.4 and 6.8.5

The Contractor Is also not certain as to the
fespects in which Kt is alleged to have
contravened Section 109{2) of the Correctional
Services Act or Clauses 6.84 and 6.85 of the
Contract If the Contractor’s response does not
address DCS's concerns fully, the DCS Is
requested to identify the respects in which it
has failed to comply with saction 109{2) of the
Act and the Contractor will then Investigate the
specific instances and address them separately.
The Contractor is of the view that it has |
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complied with Section 109{2) of the

Cormectional Services Act and Clauses 6.8.4 and

6.8.5 of the Contract for the following reasons:

% Following the lllegal strike action by MCC
employees, and the consequent dismissal
of 326 employees, the Contractor
deployed G45 security officlals to perform
non-custodlal duties at the MCC.

>  Following the illegal strike and dismissal of
employees that occurmred in September
2013, B4 custodial officials who were not
part of the IMegal industrial action
remained in place to perform custodial
duties at the MCC.

»  In order to maintaln safety and order at
the MCC, securlty guards employed by G435
Secure Solutions (Pty) Uimited and who
had previously been security checked by
G45 Secure Solutions according to the
same criteria employed by G4S Care and
Justice, were placed on a shortened
training programme and deployed 1o the
MCC under the direct supervision of the
existing custodial officials, the Unit
Manager and Unit Supervisor.

» The DCS' alfegations of non-compllance
with the Contract due to staffing issues
was raised previously by the Department
n its Observation Naotice No. 8 of
2013/2014, which has been addressed by
both G4S and BCC, Coples of G4S and BCC
reports respectively are attached as
annexures 2.18.9(H) and 2.18.9{1).

¥ It should also be noted that after the
implementation of the Section 112 Notice,
the DCS continued to use the security
guards untll they were replaced by
commectional officlals in the Department's
employ.

»  The Controfler, in a letter to 64S dated 19
September 2013, acknowledgad that “the
prasence of securlty guards at Mangaung
Correctional Centre was for protection of
property and Iife only, which Is not a
problem with Controller's office®. See
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| 219

| Quantity, Quality of Food
Provided to Inmates

MCC is not providing the
inmates with the required
vegetable per serving, the
correct portions, meat, the
required number of frults or
apprapriate eating utensils.
Prison Assistant Caterers are
not being trained.

annexure H, attached o énn;urg §

2.18.9(H}.

To the extent that these employees had not
been verified by DCS as suitable for
employment, the Comtractor had on several
occaslons made proposals to the DCS on the
deployment of sultable persons at the MCC. In
this regard, reference 5 made 1o
correspondence by the Contractor to the DCS
dated 17 September 2013 and 30 September
2013 In which the Contractor formally
requested the DCS's assistance as a matter of
wgency by supplying it with correctional
officials currently employed by DCS who were
accredited and trained to fulfill the duties and
obligations of custody officlals required at the
MCC. Coples of these letters are attached as
annexure 2.18.12{A) and (B) respectively.

The Contractor was facing an emergency
situation and was obliged in terms of the
contract and the Comrectional Services Act to
take all reasonable steps to ensure the safety of

inmates, employees and the community. The |

Contractor did this but in order to do so, had to
balance strict compllance with relevant
legislation apainst the immediate requirement
for the establishment of a safe and secure
centre for employees and Inmates.

Clause 6.8.9

The Contractor ensured that only appropriately
qualified, certificated or authorised personnel
would be employed on any task where such
qualification was required.

The Contractor's obligations in respect of |

nutriton at the MCC are governed by
Regulation 4 of the Correctional Services Act, as
well as Clause 3.24 of the Conditions of
Contract. The Contractor Is not aware of the
DCS’s Procedure Manual Nutritional Services,
which does not form part of the Contractor’s
contractual or legal oblgations.

s The Contractor’s menus are

nutritionally compliant. However,
the Contractor takes cognizance of
the DCS's concerns regarding the
current menus and is willing to
work with the DS to explore
other menu combinations that are
nutritionally compllent and within
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2.

13

Regulation 4 and the Conditions of Lontract do |

not stipulate the number of vegetables o be
served, the size of the portlons, or the
frequency at which fruit is glven to inmates per
cyde.

The Contractor follows a nutritional plan that
has been drawn up by a nutritionist and has
been reviewed annually by the Compass Group,
the Service Provider of food services at the
MCC.

Compliance with nutritional requirements has
been confirmed annuaRy by a dletician at the
Compass Group in compliance with the
Conditions of Contract. We attach the
confirmation of compliance for 2013 and 2014
asannexure 2,19.1{A).

In additlon, the Contractor’s compliance with its
obligations in terms of the contract is reviewed
amually by the DCS. Reference Is made to the
DCS Confidential inspection Report dated 2
April 2013 where the DCS confirmed
compliance relating to food services, retention
of food samples and meal times. A copy of an
extract from that report is attached as annexure
2.19.1(B).

Vegetables

Up to February 2014 one vegetable was served
per serve, but since March 2024, inmates are
served with two vegetables per serve once a
day.

Shze of portions

The DCS alleges In paragraph 2.19.2 that

portions are given to inmatas that are smaller

than portions stipulated In the DCS Policy.

»  The Contractor is not obliged to comply
with the DCS Policy. The Contractor fully
complies with the Conditions of Contract
and the Correctionai Services Act.

» The portlons which are served to Its
inmates are consistent with those
stipulated In its nutritional plan.

our budgetary constraints, and

that satisfy DCS's preferences.

The Contractor requests a copy of
the Procedure Manual Nutritional
Services which appears to be the
standard used by DCS. The
Contractor will reconsider the
current menus in  view of
requirements of the Manual and
wlll consider the contractual
implications of such changes.

In addition, the Contractor
propases the appointment by the
DCS of lts own dieticlan  audit
the menu and nutrition at MCC.
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5.

The Contractor's menu for the period 14 June to
25 June 2014, attached hereto as annexure
2.19.3{A) evidences the fact that meat in the
form of cooked chicken, fish, wors and beef Is
served.

In addition, the Contractor has numerous
purchase orders in Its possassion reflecting the
purchase of meat for the MCC and these are
available for inspection on reasonable notice.

Frult

As mentioned above, although the provision of
fruits as part of the diet is required in terms of
Regulation 4{2) of the Correctional Services Act,
there is no stipulation as to the frequency of the
provision of fruit to inmates during a cycle.

Up untdt December 2013, the nutritonal plan
provided for one frult to be given per cycle, but
in addition to this, a helping of peanuts or
instant maize would also be given within that
cycle as a supplement.

Since January 2014, the additional helping of
peanuts andfor Instant malze has been
abandoned and a second fruit is glven in a cycle.

Sultable utensils

in paragraph 2.195, the DCS alleges that
inmates are not provided with suitable eating
utensils.

Inmates are provided with a plastic spoon
which, n the opinlon of the Contractor
eliminates the risk of the eating utensils being
converted into weapouns.

The Contractor's compliance with its
contractual cbligations has been confirmed by
the DCS in Its Confidential Inspection Report
dated 2 April 2013 and an extract thereof is
attached as 2.19.1(8).

Photographs of the spoon used by inmates are
attached as annexure 2.19.5[A).

Prisoner assistant caterers training

Prisoner assistant caterers are trained by the
Food Hospitality and Tourfsm Academy trading |
as Hompimlity  Acadenmy. The Hospitality |
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Academy Is accredited by CATHSSETA (The

Culture Art Tourism Hospitality Sports Sectors
of Education Tralning Authority) to offer skills
programmes to kitchen cleaners, assistant
chefs', food service attendants, convenience
food cooks and others, as well as to offer
quafifications in the form of a nadonal
certificate in professional cockery to its
students. This is evidenced in the sttached
confirmation by THETA which is attached as
annexure 2.19.6{(A) as well as the letter from
the Hospltality Academy dated 20 June 2014
attached as annexure 2.19.6(8).

Copies of the programme tables In respect of
professional cookery and assistant chefs' are
also attached as annexures 2.19.5(C} and
2.19.5{0).

In compliance with Clause 3.24.1 of Schedule D
of the Conditions of Contract, quafifications
bestowed upon prisoner assistant caterers by
the Hospitality Academy would provide them
with accreditation for future qualifications at an
external institutlon
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